RECEIVE APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date 3-27-79 19 MAR 27 P11: 43 Time 9:05 A.T.

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1979

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 100

(By Mr. Clates

Vo.100

PASSED March 9, 1979

In Effect minety clays from Passage

'9 MAR 27 PII: 43

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 100

(By Mr. Oates)

[Passed March 9, 1979; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine, article twentyfour, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to requiring that a quorum be present in order to conduct a planning commission meeting and authorizing official action by a majority of the members present at a planning commission meeting in lieu of the previously required majority of all members of the commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nine, article twenty-four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 24. PLANNING AND ZONING.

§8-24-9. Quorum.

- 1 In order to conduct a commission meeting, a quorum of
- 2 the members must be present. A majority of the members
- 3 of a commission shall constitute a quorum. No action of a
- 4 commission shall be official unless authorized by a ma-
- 5 jority of the members present at a regular or properly
- 6 called special meeting.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Jours Chairman Senate Committee 6. Christian Jo

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate Caplankere. Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within is approved this the 27 day of Marsh , 1979. Governor

RECEIVED MAR 14 3 51 PM '79 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR